

No. 17-1487

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MELISSA KAY COOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND
MELISSA KAY COOK, AS GUARDIAN *AD*
LITEM OF BABY A, BABY B, AND BABY C,

Petitioners,

v.

CYNTHIA ANN HARDING, M.P.H.; JEFFREY D.
GUNZEHAUSER, M.D., M.P.H.; DEAN C. LOGAN;
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; KAREN SMITH, M.D., M.P.H.,
ALL IN THEIR OFFICIAL STATE CAPACITIES;
C.M., AN ADULT MALE BELIEVED TO BE THE
GENETIC FATHER OF BABIES A, B, AND C; KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSPITAL; PANORAMA CITY
MEDICAL CENTER; AND PAYMAN RASHAN,
SENIOR V.P. AND PATIENT ADMINISTRATOR
OF PANORAMA CITY MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION AND BRIEF OF CONCERNED
UNITED BIRTHPARENTS, INC. AND SAVING
OUR SISTERS – SOS INCORPORATED AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TRACY S. CARLIN
Counsel of Record
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
1111 W. Cass Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 223-4300
tcarlin@bhappeals.com
*Counsel for Amici,
Concerned United
Birthparents, Inc. and
Saving Our Sisters, Inc.*

May 30, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF¹**

Although Petitioners and Respondents, Governor Brown and Karen Smith, M.D., have consented to the filing of this *Amici Curiae* Brief on Petitioners' behalf, the other Respondents have withheld their consent. Therefore, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), *Amici Curiae*, Concerned United Birthparents, Inc. ("CUB") and Saving Our Sisters – SOS Incorporated ("SOS") move for leave to file this *Amici Curiae* Brief in support of Petitioners in the above-captioned matter for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	7
I. Surrogacy Generally	8
II. Surrogacy Negatively Impacts The Mother-Child Bond Critical To Healthy Human And Familial Development.....	13
III. <i>Amici's</i> Opposition To Surrogacy Is Supported By Our Nation's History, Tradition, And Policies Against Slavery, Human Trafficking, And Baby Selling.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In Re: Baby M</i> , 537 A.2d 1227 (N.J. 1988).....	11, 12, 18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Amend. XIII, U.S. Const.	23
18 U.S.C. §1583	23
18 U.S.C. §1590	23
18 U.S.C. §1593A.....	23
18 U.S.C. §1594	23
Cal. Fam. Code §7610(a).....	13
Cal. Penal Code §181	23
Cal. Penal Code §273	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Akbarzadeh, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Teaching Attachment Behaviors to Pregnant Women: A Randomized Controlled Trial of Effects on Infant Mental Health from Birth to the Age of Three Months</i> , 36 ANNALS SAUDI MED. 175 (2016)	14
Am. Soc’y Reprod. Med. Ethics Comm., <i>Consideration of the Gestational Carrier: A Committee Opinion</i> , 99 FERTILITY & STERILITY 1838 (2013).....	16
Baker, N., <i>Baby Selling: The Scandal of Black Market Adoption</i> (1978)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ciccarelli, Janice C., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Navigating Rough Waters: An Overview of Psychological Aspects of Surrogacy</i> , <i>Journal of Social Issues</i> (Plenum Publishing Corp. March 22, 2005)	11, 12, 13
Melissa B. Clark-Gambelunghe & David Clark, <i>Sensory Development</i> , 62 <i>PEDIATR. CLIN. N. AM.</i> 367 (2015)	19
Cohen, Deborah L., <i>Surrogate Pregnancies On The Rise Despite Cost Hurdles</i> , <i>Reuters</i> (March 18, 2013)	9, 10
Covington, Coline, <i>The Psychological Trauma Behind Surrogate Pregnancies</i> , <i>The Week</i> (May 6, 2009)	19, 20
M. Follan & M. McNamara, <i>A Fragile Bond: Adoptive Parents' Experiences of Caring for Children with a Diagnosis of Reactive Attachment Disorder</i> , 23 <i>J. CLINICAL NURSING</i> 1076 (2013)	16
P. Fonagy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Maternal Representations of Attachment during Pregnancy Predict the Organization of Infant-Mother Attachment at One Year of Age</i> , 62 <i>CHILD DEVELOPMENT</i> 891 (1991)	14
T.W. Goecke, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Association of Prenatal Attachment and Perinatal Factors with Pre- and Postpartum Depression in First-Time Mothers</i> , 286 <i>ARCHIVES OF GYNECOLOGY</i> 7 <i>OBSTETRICS</i> 309 (2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Gombolek, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Children Born Through Reproductive Donation: A Longitudinal Study of Psychological Adjustment</i> , 54 J. CHILD PSYCHOLOGY & PSYCHIATRY 653 (2013)	15
L. Hardy, <i>Attachment Theory and Reactive Attachment Disorder: Theoretical Perspectives and Treatment Implications</i> , 20 J. CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRIC NURSING 27 (2007)	15
Innes, Emma, <i>Surrogate-Born Children Are More Likely To Suffer Depression Than Those Carried By Their Real Mother</i> , Daily Mail.com	20
Barbara S. Kiselysky, Sylvia M.J. Hains, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Experience on Fetal Voice Recognition</i> , 14 PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE, 220 (May 2003)	19
G. Kochanska, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Interplay of Genes and Early Mother-Child Relationship in the Development of Self-regulation from Toddler to Preschool Age</i> , 50 J. CHILD PSYCHOLOGY & PSYCHIATRY 1331 (2009)	15
Lewin, Tamar, <i>Coming to U.S. for Baby, and Womb to Carry It</i> , The New York Times (July 5, 2014)	22
Loop, Erica, <i>Emotional Issues for Surrogate Mother & Families</i> , Livestrong.com (June 13, 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julie A. Mennella, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prenatal and Postnatal Flavor Learning by Human Infants</i> , 107 PEDIATRICS E88 (2001).....	19
Christine Moon, Robin P. Cooper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Two-day-olds Prefer Their Native Language</i> , 16 Infant Behav. Dev. 495 (1993)	19
National Child Traumatic Stress Network, <i>Impact of Complex Trauma</i> (2016).....	16
Offerman-Suckerberg (ed.), <i>Gender in Transition: A New Frontier</i> , Chapter 9, Einwhoner, J., <i>Who Becomes a Surrogate Personality Characteristics</i> (Springer Science+Business Media New York 1989)	12
R. Brian Oxman, <i>Maternal-Fetal Relationships and Nongenetic Surrogates</i> , 33 JURIMETRICS JOURNAL 387 (1995).....	19
Smolin, David M., <i>Surrogacy as the Sale of Children: Applying Lessons Learned from Adoption to the Regulation of the Surrogacy Industry's Global Marketing of Children</i> , Samford University (2015).....	5
<i>Surrogacy: A 21st Century Human Rights Challenge</i> , The Center for Bioethics and Culture Network.....	10, 21
<i>Surrogacy Statistics</i> , Modern Family Surrogacy.....	8
<i>Surrogate Motherhood: A Violation of Human Rights</i> , European Center for Law and Justice, Report at the Council of Europe, Strasbourg (April 26, 2016).....	12, 13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Surrogate Parenting: A Worldwide Industry, Lacking Global Rules</i> , Morning Edition, National Public Radio (June 11, 2015)	6
Tehran, Hoda Ahmari, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Emotional Experiences in Surrogate Mothers: A Qualitative Study</i> , 12 Iran J. Reprod. Med. 7	20
M.A. White & M.E. Wilson, <i>The Swedish Family: Transition to Parenthood</i> , 13 SCANDINAVIAN JOURNAL OF CARING SCIENCES 171 (1999)	13
